
1

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees
Tel: 01884 234310

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

Mid Devon District Council

Audit Committee
Tuesday, 19 March 2019 at 5.30 pm

Exe Room, Phoenix House, Tiverton

Next meeting
Tuesday, 25 June 2019 at 5.30 pm

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded

Membership
Cllr R Evans (Chairman)
Cllr Mrs J B Binks
Cllr Mrs C Collis
Cllr R M Deed
Cllr T G Hughes
Cllr R F Radford
Cllr L D Taylor

A G E N D A

Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place

1.  Apologies  
To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  Declaration of Interests under the Code of Conduct  
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest,
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest.

3.  Public Question Time  
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public and replies thereto.

4.  Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 5 - 12)
Members to consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct 
record of the meeting held on 22 January 2019.

5.  Chairman's Announcements  
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make.

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


2

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees
Tel: 01884 234310

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

6.  Performance & Risk  (Pages 13 - 44)
To receive a report from the Director of Corporate Affairs & Business 
Transformation providing Members with an update on performance 
against the Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2018-2019 as 
well as providing an update on the key business risks. 

7.  Progress update on the Annual Governance Statement Action Plan  
(Pages 45 - 50)
To receive a report from the Group Manager for Performance, 
Governance and Data Security providing the Committee with an update 
on progress made against the Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 
Action Plan.

8.  Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy  (Pages 51 - 70)
To receive a report from the Group Manager for Performance, 
Governance and Data Security presenting the Committee with the 
updated Risk & Opportunity Management Strategy for approval.

9.  Internal Audit Progress Report 2018 - 2019  (Pages 71 - 80)
To receive a report from the Head of the Devon Audit Partnership 
providing a progress update. 

10.  Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 2019 / 2020  (Pages 81 - 96)
To receive a report from the Audit Team Manager presenting the 
Committee with the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy for the effective 
operation of the internal audit service.

11.  Internal Audit Plan 2019 / 2020  (Pages 97 - 110)
To receive a report from the Head of the Devon Audit Partnership 
proposing the internal audit activity for the forthcoming year and an 
outline scope of the coverage.

12.  External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update  (Pages 111 - 
130)
To receive a report from Grant Thornton providing the Audit Committee 
with an update on progress in delivering their responsibilities as the 
Council’s external auditors. 

13.  Chairman's Annual Report for 2018/19  (Pages 131 - 138)
To receive the annual report from the Chairman of the Audit Committee 
for 2018/19.

14.  Identification of items for the next meeting  
Members are asked to note that the following items are identified in the 
work programme for the next meeting:

 Election of Chairman
 Election of Vice Chairman
 Performance and Risk Outturn Report for 2018/19

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


3

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees
Tel: 01884 234310

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk

 Draft Annual Governance Statement and Action Plan
 Draft Annual Accounts for 2018 / 2019
 Internal Audit Progress Report
 External Audit Progress Report & Sector Update
 Grant Thornton – 2019 / 2020 Fee Letter
 Start time of meetings

Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes. There should be no discussion 
on the items raised.

Stephen Walford
Chief Executive

Monday 11 March 2019

Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press 
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not 
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as 
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting 
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who 
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film 
proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in 
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening. 

Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on 
proceedings at this meeting.

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to 
discussion. Lift access to the first floor of the building is available from the main 
ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are also 
available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the meeting to allow the 
public to ask questions.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid 
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or if you would like 
a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large print) please 
contact Sarah Lees on:

Tel: 01884 234310
E-Mail: slees@middevon.gov.uk

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee – 22 January 2019 23

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held on 22 January 2019 at 
5.30 pm

Present 
Councillors R Evans (Chairman)

Mrs C Collis, R M Deed, B A Moore, 
R F Radford and R Wright

Apologies
Councillors Mrs J B Binks, T G Hughes and L D Taylor

Also Present
Officers Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), David Curnow (Deputy 

Head of Devon Audit Partnership), Joanne Nacey (Group 
Manager for Finance), Catherine Yandle (Group Manager 
for Performance, Governance and Data Security), David 
Green (Group Manager for Development) and Sarah Lees 
(Member Services Officer)

Also in Julie Masci and Andrew Davies (Grant Thornton)
attendance

52. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs J B Binks who was substituted by Cllr B A 
Moore and Cllr L D Taylor who was substituted by Cllr R Wright.

53. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT 

There were no interests declared under this item.

54. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

There were no members of the public present.

55. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2018 were confirmed as a true and 
accurate record and SIGNED by the Chairman.

56. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman stated that because of the need to rotate external auditors on a 
regular basis he had been due to meet with Geraldine Daly from Grant Thornton for 
the last time prior to the meeting to discuss the handover with her replacement 
Associate Director. However, due to illness Ms Daly had been unable to make the 
meeting. Ms Masci had been in attendance however and the Chairman stated that 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.



Audit Committee – 22 January 2019 24

she would introduce herself formally to the Committee when the Grant Thornton 
items were reached on the agenda.

57. REVIEW OF OFFICER RESPONSIVENESS TO MEMBERS IN PLANNING 

The Chief Executive had been requested by the Chairman to attend the meeting to 
provide an update on the responsiveness to Members queries within the Planning 
service. 

The Chairman introduced the item stating that he had contacted all Members of the 
Committee inviting feedback and comment on this issue, however, he had only 
received comment from two Members. He reiterated his belief that responsiveness 
ought to work in both directions.

The Chief Executive stated that the Chairman had written to him informing him of the 
concerns of the Committee and that they had subsequently met with the Leader of 
the Council, the Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic Regeneration and the 
Head of Planning, Economy and Regeneration to discuss the detail of the concerns. 
The Chief Executive had then met with the Development Management team and 
reiterated what the expectations were with regard to responding to Members’ 
queries, that is, that Members should receive an initial response within 48 hours. 
That meeting had taken place in November and he had explained to the team that he 
would be reporting back to the Audit Committee in January to ascertain whether 
there had been any improvement. 

Several members of the Committee commented that they had seen an improvement 
and their concerns had dissipated. Particular members of staff were complimented 
and it was acknowledged that the enforcement service area was a particularly difficult 
area to work within due to its very nature.

The Chief Executive concluded by stating that he was disappointed that the matter 
had needed to be formalised and brought to the Committee but he was pleased that 
officers had recognised the issues being raised and that the Committee’s concerns 
had now been addressed.

58. PERFORMANCE & RISK 2018/19 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED a report * from the Director of Corporate 
Affairs & Business Transformation providing it with an update on performance 
against the Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2018-2019 as well as 
providing an update on the key business risks.

Discussion took place regarding:

 It was explained that the recycling rate for the whole of England for 2017-18 
was 44.8% (2016-17 45.1%). The Council’s rates were
[...]
rd to:

 The significance of IR35 tax legislation to the Council and its operations.
 When it came to the disposal of land, Ward Members were not always 

informed. However, the Chief Executive confirmed that disposal of land over 
0.25 of a hectare was reported through CSAG (which had Member 
representation on it) and also the Cabinet. Officers needed to be reminded 
that anything under this amount needed to be reported to individual Ward 
Members.

RECOMMENDED to Council that the revisions to the Financial Regulations are 
approved.

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Note: * Report previously circulated, copy attached to the signed minutes.

61. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2018-19 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Deputy Head of the 
Audit Partnership providing an update on work within the Internal Audit area.

Consideration was given to:

 The Internal Audit Manager’s opinion continued to be that there was 
‘Significance Assurance’ on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Authority’s 
internal control framework.

 Core Audits were on track to be completed by the year end. There were no 
major concerns on controls although system user access controls were still 
not fully reviewed on staff changes.

 Performance monitoring had received increased focus from Leadership Team.
 Comments had been made by Internal Audit on succession planning in the 

areas of Procurement, Council Tax, and leisure where staff changes had 
increased business continuity risks.

 Good progress had been made against the Audit Plan for 2018/19.
 A summary of the audits that had taken place since the last update was 

provided showing that they had all been of a ‘good standard’ and one being of 
a ‘high standard’.

Page 8



Audit Committee – 22 January 2019 27

 An amber direction of travel had been identified in the area of ICT as periodic 
checks were not being carried out to confirm the ability to restore key business 
systems in the event of an emergency. However
[...]
group’s financial statements as well as the Value for Money 
arrangements. The precise details of the level of audit work needed in relation to the 
3 Rivers Development Company were not known at the moment but it was expected 
to be a high level review.

They had responsibility to report on significant risks to the authority, including the 
valuation of land, buildings and pension liabilities. All material balances and 
transaction streams would also be audited. She briefly outlined the timetable of the 
audit explaining that it would be commencing next month. The fee for the audit was 
also outlined which had reduced due to savings made in a procurement exercise.

Note: * Report previously circulated, copy attached to the signed minutes.

65. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE (INCLUDING 
GRANT CERTIFICATION OUTTURN FOR 2017/18) 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from Grant Thornton providing 
an update on progress in delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s external 
auditors.

Planning for the audit had commenced and interim work was due to start next month 
with attention being focussed on understanding the Council’s financial systems, 
emerging accounting issues and a review of management’s assessment of going 
concern. The results of this work would be reported to the Committee at its next 
meeting.

Page 10



Audit Committee – 22 January 2019 29

A brief summary was provided of the audit work undertaken with regard to the 
Housing Benefit subsidy claim and the certification of other claims and returns.

Note: * Report previously circulated, copy attached to the signed minutes.

66. IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING 

It was requested that, in addition to the items already identified in the work 
programme, the following item/s be placed on the agenda for the next meeting:

 The Internal Audit Charter and Strategy.

(The meeting ended at 7.15 pm) CHAIRMAN

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE       
19 MARCH 2019               

PERFORMANCE AND RISK FOR 2018-19

Cabinet Member Cllr Clive Eginton  
Responsible Officer Director of Corporate Affairs & Business Transformation,    

Jill May
 
Reason for Report:  To provide Members with an update on performance against 
the corporate plan and local service targets for 2018-19 as well as providing an 
update on the key business risks.

RECOMMENDATION:  That the Committee reviews the Performance Indicators and 
Risks that are outlined in this report and feeds back any areas of concern.

Relationship to Corporate Plan: Corporate Plan priorities and targets are 
effectively maintained through the use of appropriate performance indicators and 
regular monitoring.

Financial Implications:  None identified

Legal Implications: None  

Risk Assessment:  If performance is not monitored we may fail to meet our 
corporate and local service plan targets or to take appropriate corrective action 
where necessary.  If key business risks are not identified and monitored they cannot 
be mitigated effectively.

Equality Impact Assessment:  No equality issues identified for this report.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Appendices 1-5 provide Members with details of performance against the 
Corporate Plan and local service targets for the 2018-19 financial year.

1.2 When benchmarking information is available it is included.

1.3 Appendix 6 shows the higher impact risks from the Corporate Risk Register. 
This includes Operational and Health & Safety risks where the score meets 
the criteria for inclusion.  See 3.0 below.

1.4 Appendix 7 shows the risk matrix for the Council.

1.5 All appendices are produced from the Corporate Service Performance And 
Risk Management system (SPAR).

Page 13

Agenda Item 6.



2.0 Performance

Environment Portfolio - Appendix 1

2.1 Regarding the Corporate Plan Aim: Increase recycling and reduce the 
amount of waste: % of household waste reused, recycled and 
composted; the recycling rate 
[...]
ementation. 
 
Determine the best course of action for the Council. There are 5 key action strategies 
to managing risk: 
 

Strategy  Action  
Prevention Terminate the risk* 
Reduction Treat the risk 
Transference Pass risk to a third party e.g. Insurance 
Acceptance Tolerate the risk 
Contingency Action plan implemented 
* This can include carrying on the activity but modified so that the risk ends, or stopping the activity to 
end the risk. 

 
5.6 Step 4 – Monitor and Report Progress 

Progress in managing risks and opportunities should be monitored and reported so 
that losses are minimised and intended actions and opportunities are achieved.  Risk 
and Opportunity Management is an on-going process that should be constantly 
revisited and reviewed to ensure that new and emerging risks and opportunities are 
picked up and acted upon. 

 
5.7 It is important to recognise these four steps as part of a cycle.  Risk and Opportunity 

Management is dynamic and so the identification phase needs to be done 

Page 68



APPENDIX A 

Risk & Opportunity Management 
Strategy 2019/20  

 

 
 

continuously. It is also important to consider whether the nature of the risk or 
opportunity has changed over time – thereby completing the cycle.  

 
5.8  All risks scoring above 15 will be monitored by Leadership Team at their monthly 

Corporate Performance meetings. Leadership Team will expect to see effective 
mitigating factors in place to reduce the risk severity to acceptable levels as soon as 
possible. 

 
5.9 Leadership Team and Members expect to see up to date and relevant review notes 

on all risks reported to Committee. 
 
6.0 RISK AND OPPORTUNITY MANAGEMENT TRAINING AND AW ARENESS 
 
6.1 For the benefits of Risk and Opportunity Management to be realised, it is necessary 

for the process to be embedded in the culture and operations of the organisation.   
 
6.2 The Group Manager for Performance, Governance and Data Security will regularly 

raise awareness of Risk a
[...]
nts the proposed internal audit activity for the year and an outline scope of coverage. At 
the start of each audit the scope is discussed and agreed with management with the view to providing 
management, the Director of Finance (Section 151) and members with assurance on the control framework to 
manage the risks identified. The plan will remain flexible and any changes will be agreed formally with 
management and reported to Audit Committee. 

Expectations of the Audit Committee for this annual plan 

Audit Committee members are requested to consider: 

• the annual governance framework requirements; 

• the basis of assessment of the audit work in the proposed plan; 

• the resources allocated to meet the plan; 

• proposed areas of internal audit coverage in 2019/20. 

In review of the above the Audit Committee are required to approve the proposed audit plan. 

 
Robert Hutchins 
Head of Audit Partnership  

  

Contents Page 

Introduction 1 

Service Level Plans 2 

High Level Plan  2 

Fraud and irregularity 3 

Audit Plan   4 

  

  

 Appendices  

1 – Audit Framework 9 

2 – Annual Governance Framework 10 

3 – Audit Needs Assessment 11 

4 – Audit delivery Cycle 12 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

P
age 98



  

2 
 

Service level plans  
This years audit plan has been built using the former 4 year cyclic plan as a 
base for discussions with management and the Leadership Team and 
considering the Council’s risk register and plans. The plan has been 
restructured in terms of resource allocation to take in a wider risk based 
remit including the following considerations: 

• ‘core work’ will need to include work on what are termed “key financial 
systems” systems that process the majority of income and expenditure 
for the Council, and which have a significant impact on the reliability and 
accuracy of the annual accounts e.g. Payroll, Creditors, Main 
Accounting System, Housing Benefit etc.  

• We significantly streamlined this core work last
[...]
e Audit Committee against the CIPFA checklist and to decide in 
which areas they have evidence of their effectiveness and which areas they 
would suggest could be developed further.

It was agreed that the committee would undertake the review 

November 2018

Meeting opened Chairman’s announcements , these included information that Cllr 
Deed and The chair had attended training events provided by Grant Thornton in 
October and both had also attended the DAP meeting held at Devon County Offices 
in November .

Page 133



 The committee received update reports performance and risk and the 
annual governance statement .

Both were noted 

 Minor changes were considered to the anti fraud and corruption , the 
anti money laundering and the data quality policies.

All were noted and agreed.

 Internal audit progress report

Overall, based on work performed during 2018/19 and experience from the 
current year progress and previous years’ audit, the Head of Internal Audit’s 
opinion was of ‘Significant Assurance’ on the adequacy and effectiveness of 
the Authority’s internal control framework.

 External audit progress report and sector update from Grant Thornton.

Committee received  a report from Grant Thornton providing the Audit 
Committee with a report on progress in delivering their responsibilities as the 
Council’s external auditors.

January 2019

To start, the Chairman stated that because of the need to rotate external auditors on 
a regular basis he had been due to meet with Geraldine Daly from Grant Thornton 
for the last time prior to the meeting to discuss the handover with her replacement 
Associate Director. However, due to illness Ms Daly had been unable to make the 
meeting. Ms Masci had been in attendance however and the Chairman stated that 
she would introduce herself formally to the Committee when the Grant Thornton 
items were reached on the agenda.

It is hoped that Geraldine will be attending the March meeting in order that the 
committee can give 
[...]
o the 3 Rivers Development Company were not known 
at the moment but it was expected to be a high level review.

The report was noted.

 External audit progress report and sector update

The report was noted. 

Conclusion.....

As ever I am grateful to all Committee members for their time and input, we must 
also give great credit to our internal and external Auditors for their tremendous work 
that allow reports to be received in a format that can be easily understood by non-
qualified individuals, not an easy task.

Audit is a very particular committee and I guess a bit like marmite, however without 
the checks, challenges and observations from all concerned the Authority could not 
and would not run as it does.

Page 136



Finally my personal and very warm thanks to our committee clerk, Sarah, without her 
guidance, reminders, and general keeping me in check the above would simply not 
happen.

Bob Evans
MDDC
Lower Culm
Chair of Audit 

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Minutes of the previous meeting
	6. Performance & Risk
	Environment PDG Performance Report Appendix 1
	Homes PDG Performance Report Appendix 2
	Economy PDG Performance report Appendix 3
	Community PDG Performance Appendix 4
	Corporate Performance and Report Appendix 5_
	Risk Report Appendix 6
	Risk Matrix Appendix 7

	7. Progress update on the Annual Governance Statement Action Plan
	Microsoft Word - AGS Action Plan 2017-18

	8. Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy
	Microsoft Word - Risk - Manager Guide Appendix 1
	Microsoft Word - Risk Management Strategy 2019-20

	9. Internal Audit Progress Report 2018 - 2019
	10. Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 2019 / 2020
	11. Internal Audit Plan 2019 / 2020
	12. External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
	13. Chairman's Annual Report for 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee – 19 March 2019 30

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held on 19 March 2019 at 5.30 
pm

Present 
Councillors R Evans (Chairman)

Mrs C Collis, R M Deed, T G Hughes, R F Radford and 
B A Moore

Apologies
Councillors Mrs J B Binks and R Wright

Also Present
Councillor C J Eginton

Present
Officers David Curnow (Deputy Head of Devon Audit Partnership), 

Joanne Nacey (Group Manager for Finance), Catherine 
Yandle (Group Manager for Performance, Governance and 
Data Security) and Sarah Lees (Member Services Officer)

Also in
Attendance A Davies (Grant Thornton)

67. Apologies 

Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs J B Binks who was substituted by Cllr B A 
Moore and apologies were also received from Cllr R Wright.

68. Declaration of Interests under the Code of Conduct 

No interests were declared under this item.

69. Public Question Time 

There were no members of the public present.

70. Minutes of the previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2019 were confirmed as a true and 
accurate record and SIGNED by the Chairman.

71. Chairman's Announcements 

The Chairman had the following announcements to make:

 This was the last meeting of the Audit Committee in the four year cycle of this 
Council.



Audit Committee – 19 March 2019 31

 He and Cllr R M Deed had attended a Devon Audit Partnership (DAP) meeting 
on 11 March. He stated that an invitation had been extended to South Hams 
District Council and West Devon Borough Council to join the partnership as 
non-voting members. They were a shared authority who shared internal audit 
staff and they welcomed an opportunity to share in the discussions. It was 
recommended that their first year of attendance be on a trial basis to see if 
they wanted to join formally as voting members in 12 months’ time. 

72. Performance & Risk (00:04:10) 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Director of Corporate 
Affairs & Business Transformation providing Members with an update on 
performance against the Corporate Plan and local service targets for 2018-19 as well 
as providing an update on the key business risks. 

It was stated that, regarding the Corporate Aim: Build more council houses: for 
Palmerston Park, handover of 12 units on practical completion due in March 2019 
was no longer required with handover of all 26 units now due by August 2019.

Discussion took place regarding:

 The risks identified in the Risk Register as being ‘High’ and ‘Very High’. This 
was particularly in relation to the 3 Rivers Development Company 
arrangements. It was explained that whilst independent advice had been 
sought and assurance received regarding the disclosure requirements, 
governance arrangements and the loan from MDDC, it was still correct to keep 
the risk severity as ‘Very High’ and for further in depth reviews to be 
undertaken by both the internal and external auditors.

 The target in relation to ‘Bringing empty homes back into use’ had been 72 for 
the year; this had been significantly exceeded with the current figure being 
134. The Private Housing Sector team were congratulated.

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

73. Progress update on the Annual Governance Statement Action Plan (00:21:40) 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report from the Group Manager for 
Performance, Governance and Data Security providing the Committee with an 
update on progress made against the Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 Action 
Plan.

It was confirmed that any outstanding issues at the year-end would be carried 
forward into the Annual Governance Statement for 2018/2019.

Consideration was given to a number of target action dates being moved on 
especially in relation to the Developmental Control legacy systems and the Skills 
Audit. Explanations were provided as to why this was, however, there was some 
concern that the length of time between the original target date and the now 
amended date appeared to be significantly ‘fluid’.

The Committee felt it was very helpful to be able to see the tracked changes in the 
document and thanked the officer.



Audit Committee – 19 March 2019 32

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

74. Risk and Opportunity Management Strategy (00:24:58) 

The Committee had before it a report * from the Group Manager for Performance, 
Governance and Data Security presenting it with the updated Risk & Opportunity 
Management Strategy for approval. 

The following was highlighted within the report:

 Only risks scoring 10 and above were reported to the Committee and no 
change was proposed to this.

 The proposed financial thresholds within the revised risk scoring guidance 
were now more in line with the Financial Regulations.

Concern was expressed regarding missing review notes especially in relation to high 
scoring risks. The question was asked as to how Members could receive assurance 
that a risk had been reviewed if there was no review note. It was confirmed that if a 
risk had not been reviewed it would not have a coloured score on the report. It was 
felt that it was imperative to have a review note in all cases and that this be fed back 
to the Leadership Team. The Group Manager for Performance, Governance and 
Data Security explained that section 5.9 within the revised strategy did now state that 
Leadership Team and Members expected to see up to date and relevant review 
notes on all risks reported to Committee but she would also remind Group Managers.

RESOLVED that the updated Risk & Opportunity Strategy be approved subject to the 
removal of the words ‘if necessary’ from the second paragraph of section 5.4.

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

75. Internal Audit Progress Report 2018 - 2019 (00:40:46) 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report from the Deputy Head of the 
Audit Partnership providing an update on work within the Internal Audit area.

It was stated that, overall, based on work performed during 2018/19, the Head of 
Internal Audit’s opinion continued to be one of ‘Significant Assurance’ on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the authority’s internal control framework.

Consideration was given to the following within the report:

 Customer satisfaction rates being above target.
 Work in relation to the Council being PCI compliant (Payment Card Industry) 

and the protections in places for customers making on line payments.
 The Council was still receiving payments by cheque approximately 20 times 

per month, however, customers paying in this way would be written to and 
informed that the Council sought alternative methods of payment, such as 
payment by cash through the kiosk in reception. 



Audit Committee – 19 March 2019 33

 Generally it was felt that the situation regarding outstanding audit 
recommendations had improved significantly over recent years due to a 
number of factors such as a change in management structure and a different 
emphasis entirely. However, there were still some recommendations 
outstanding from 2015. The view was expressed that if they had not been 
actioned by now they probably wouldn’t be and therefore they should be 
removed.

 Any actions resulting from the recent business continuity exercise needed to 
be updated within the report. 

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

76. Internal Audit Charter and Strategy 2019 / 2020 

The Committee had before it a report * from the Audit Team Manager presenting the 
Committee with the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy for effective operation of the 
internal audit service. This set out the terms of engagement and the methodology 
involved.

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Charter & Strategy for 2019/20 be approved.

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

77. Internal Audit Plan 2019 / 2020 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Deputy Head of the 
Audit Partnership presenting the proposed internal audit activity for the year and an 
outline scope of the coverage.

The following was highlighted within the report:

 Audit needs had been discussed with management and the cyclic plan 
updated to take in this wider risk based remit.

 Key risks had been identified with Directors, with a key focus on, corporate 
responsibility in relation to safeguarding, key developments, 
commercialisation, information governance and cyber security.

 The report showed the rolling plan up until 2022/2023 where there would be a 
continued focus on financial security.

 Assessing the Risk Register was a key factor in assigning the number of days 
to audits.

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan for 2019/2020 be approved.

(Proposed by Cllr T G Hughes and seconded by Cllr R M Deed)

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.



Audit Committee – 19 March 2019 34

78. External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update (01:08:00) 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from Grant Thornton providing 
an update on progress in delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s external 
auditors.

The following was highlighted within the report:

 Progress on the overall audit and the results of the interim audit undertaken in 
February 2019.

 A survey would be issued to Grant Thornton’s clients in the autumn of 2019 
requesting feedback on their performance.

 Some early substantive testing had been undertaken ahead of year end and 
an analysis made of the Medium Term Financial Plan and the assumptions 
underpinning that. No areas of concern had been brought to light thus far in 
the process. 

 Work on the pooling of capital receipts had also been completed.

It was requested that consideration be given to providing Members with a briefing on 
the Council’s response to the Financial Resilience Index consultation stated within 
Grant Thornton’s report.

Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the signed minutes.

79. Chairman's Annual Report for 2018/19 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a draft report * by the Chairman of the 
Committee, a final copy of this report would be submitted to Council on 24 April 2019.

Note: * Report previously circulated and attached to the signed minutes.

80. Identification of items for the next meeting 

In addition to the items already identified in the work programme for the next meeting 
it was requested that the following be added to the agenda:

 Annual Governance Statement Outturn report 
 Internal Audit Progress Outturn report for 2018/2019

(The meeting ended at 6.47 pm) CHAIRMAN


